
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Board 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 20 JULY 2017 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 

Ann Holmes (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Stuart Fraser 
Caroline Haines 
Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
The Lord Mountevans 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Roy Blackwell (Co-Opted) 
Tim Campbell (Co-Opted) 
Helen Sanson (Co-Opted) 
Veronica Wadley (Co-Opted) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 

Alistair.MacLellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
PART A 

 
MAIN REPORTS AGENDA PACK 

 
TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH PART B THE ACCOMPANYING 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS AGENDA PACK 
 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording.  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 May 2017.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
Overview 

 
4. EDUCATION STRATEGY UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. EDUCATION ACTIVITIES UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
6. SAFEGUARDING 
 The Education Strategy Director to be heard.  

 
 For Information 

Finance 
 
7. EDUCATION BUDGET UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services and The Chamberlain. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
8. REVENUE OUTTURN 2016/17 
 Report of the The Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 

Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 20) 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. REVIEW OF FUNDING TO THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL TRUST AND THE 
GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA FOR SCHOLARSHIPS 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services and The Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
10. REVISED ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR THE CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND 

AND THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED EDUCATION CHARITY 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
Schools 

 
11. APPOINTMENT OF GOVERNORS TO NEW SCHOOLS' LOCAL GOVERNING 

BODIES 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
12. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
13. ACADEMIES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
 The Director of Academy Development to be heard.  

 
 For Information 

Culture and Outreach 
 
14. CITY OF LONDON LEARNING & ENGAGEMENT FORUM (LEF) - ESTABLISHING 

A CULTURAL EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP 
 Report of the Chair of the Learning & Engagement Forum.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
Skills 

 
15. STEM AND POLICY EDUCATION PROGRAMME LEGACY - POLICY INITIATIVES 

FUND APPLICATION 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 40) 

 



 

 

16. EMPLOYABILITY STRATEGY 2017-20 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
17. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S APPRENTICESHIPS PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2017.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
Finance 

 
22. ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR CITY ACADEMIES 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
Schools 

 
23. QUALITY ASSURANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY FRAMEWORK MONITORING 

VISITS SUMMER 2016 - PREDICTED OUTCOMES 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
 
 



 

5 
 

24. PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES AND SOCIAL 
HOUSING ON THE FORMER RICHARD CLOUDESLEY SCHOOL SITE, GOLDEN 
LANE, EC1 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services and the City Surveyor.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 64) 

 
25. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 25 May 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor 
West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 25 May 2017 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett 
Henry Colthurst 
Stuart Fraser 
Caroline Haines 
Christopher Hayward 
Ann Holmes 
Alderman The Lord Mountevans 
 

Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Helen Sanson 
Veronica Wadley 
 

Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan 
Stephanie Basten 
Sophie Hulm 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk's Department 
- Economic Development Office 

Mark Jarvis 
Emily Rimingtom 

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children's Services 

Mark Emmerson 
Gerald Mehrtens 
Jeanne Barnard 
Lorraine Burke 

- Education Strategy Director 
- Dept. of Community and Children's Services 
- Dept. of Communi
[...]
ation 
Partnership. The Chairman noted that a condition of the paper being agreed by 
the Board would be that a clear outline of projects be provided.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members 
 

 Support the four proposed priorities for the emerging City of London 
Cultural Education Partnership.  
 

 Grant delegated authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to approve the LEF business case so 
that it may be submitted to the July meeting of the Resource Allocation 
Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee.  
 

 Note that the LEF supports objectives one and three of the Education 
Strategy 2016-19.  

 

Page 6



18. EDUCATION FLOAT IN THE LORD MAYOR'S SHOW 2017  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding an Education Float 
for the Lord Mayor’s Show 2017. The Chairman noted that the Float would not 
feature Christ’s Hospital, King Edward’s School Witley, or Sir John Cass 
Primary School.  
 
RESOLVED that Members  
 

 agree, subject to the agreement of the Policy Committee, the proposal of 
entering and funding an education float for the Lord Mayor’s Show 2017, 
featuring the City’s family of academy and independent schools, at a 
cost of no more than £10,000 to be met from the 2017/18 Policy and 
Resources Committee’s contingency fund, and charged to City’s Cash. 

 
19. FIRE OF LONDON WEBSITE UPDATE  

Members received an update report on activity on the Fire of London website.  
 

20. CITY OF LONDON APPRENTICESHIPS  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding City of London Apprenticeships.  
 

21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

23. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

24. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2017 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

25. LIVERY SCHOOLS LINK 2017/18  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding a funding proposal 
for Livery Schools Link 2017/18.  
 

26. SCHOOL MONITORING VISITS  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding monitoring visits to City academies.  
 

27. CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST - UPDATE  
Members received an update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services regarding the City of London Academies Trust.  
 

Page 7



28. CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST - NEWHAM COLLEGIATE SCHOOL 
EXPANSION FEASIBILITY  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the City of London Academies Trust – Newham Collegiate 
School Expansion feasibility.  
 

29. CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST - HIGHBURY GROVE SECONDARY 
SCHOOL ACADEMISATION PROGRESS REPORT  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the City of London Academies Trust – Highbury Grove 
Secondary School Academisation Progress Report.  
 

30. REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk on action taken since the last 
meeting.  
 

31. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

32. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
At this point of the meeting Members agreed to suspend Stand Order 40 and 
continue the meeting beyond two hours.  
 
Members considered one item of other business.  

 
The meeting ended at 5.21 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
Alistair.MacLellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 

 

Committee(s) 
Education Board 

Dated: 
20 July 2017 

Subject: 
Education Strategy Update 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children‟s Services  

For Decision 

Report author: 
Jeanne Barnard 

 
Summary 

This report asks Members to approve proposed updates to the prioritised actions of 
Objective 1 and Objective 3 of the Education Strategy. It also asks Members to 
agree that officers continue to develop the prioritised actions in consultation with the 
Education Board Chairman, and report back to the Board in September with a final 
version of the prioritised actions, and an accompanying action plan for the 2017/18 
academic year.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the updated prioritised actions for Objective 1 and Objective 3 of the 
Education Strategy 2016-19. 

 Agree that officers continue to refine the prioritised actions in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Education Board, and report back in September with a 
final version of prioritised actions for Objective 1 and 3, and an action plan for 
the 2017/18 academic year.  

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The Education Board approved the Education Strategy 2016-19 in May 2016. 
Since the approval of the Education Strategy last year, the City Corporation‟s 
education-related activities have increased, and this is not reflected in the current 
Strategy.  

Current position 

2. The prioritised actions for Objective 1 and Objective 3 of the Education Strategy 
do not include the work and ambitions of the City Corporation regarding 
education. This includes the scope of the City Corporation‟s Cultural Education 
Partnership, establishing 100 apprenticeships by 2018, and other work related to 
employability.  

Proposal 

3. The current prioritised actions for Objective 1 and 3 are listed below, with the 
proposed amendments listed underneath. This report asks the Education Board 
to approve the amendments to the p
[...]
Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services and The 
Chamberlain  

For Decision 

Report author: 
Jeanne Barnard and Mark Jarvis 

 
Summary 

 
This report asks members to approve an updated version of the Education Budget 
for 2017/18, which was approved at its meeting on 12 January 2017.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the proposed revised Education budget and note the latest forecast 
Outturn position. 

 Note that there has been a £4k increase in the overall budget as a result of an 
additional corporate funding to cover expected higher pension costs. Apart 
from this amendment, total central and local risk allocations remain the same 
although detailed allocations have been revised. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 

1. The Education Board approved the Education Budget for 2017/18 at its meeting 
on 12 January 2017. Since then, a full-time Strategic Education and Training 
Director has also been recruited. Some of the partnership events that the City 
Corporation will be hosting were also not listed. 

2. The proposed budget also provides more detail on how the new academies 
opening in September are being funded, and actions around scrutiny 
interventions for the academies.  

Proposal 

3. A table comparing the budget agreed to in January and the amended budget can 
be found in Table 1 below. Members are asked to approve the updated version of 
the budget. This budget takes into account all partnership activities the Education 
Board is funding, and the recruitment of a full-time Education Strategy Director. It 
also provides more detail about how Education Board funds will be used to 
support the new academies opening in September. The Table also shows the 
spend to date and current forecast outturn for the year.  

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Table 1: Education 2017/18 Finances 

2017-2018 
Original 
Budget  

2017-2018 
Revised 
Budget  

  

Commitment 
+ Actual  to 
P3 23/06/17 

 
Remaining 

Balance 


[...]
2017 

Subject: 
Review of funding to The Guildhall School Trust and the 
Guildhall School of Music & Drama for Scholarships  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services and  
The Chamberlain 

For Decision 

Report authors: 
Jeanne Barnard and Sarah Wall 

 
Summary 

This report reviews the City Corporation’s payment of £30,000 per annum to the 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama (the School), as part of the implementation of 
the City Corporation’s Grants Service Based Review. This payment has historically 
been used to fund scholarships. This report asks Members to agree to continue the 
annual payment for the financial years 2018/2019 and 2019/20, and to review the 
payment again in two years’ time in the context of the City Corporation’s wider 
education offering.  
 

Recommendations 
Members are asked to: 

 Agree to continue the City Corporation’s payment of £30,000 to the School to 
fund scholarships for the 2018/19 and 2019/20 financial years subject to the 
School reporting back annually to the Education Board on the numbers of 
scholarships awarded and the impact of the grant. 

 Agree to review the payment again after a further two years’ funding in the 
context of the City Corporation’s education priorities at the time. 

 
Main Report 

Background 

1. A one-off grant payment of £30,000 for 2005/06 was approved by the Finance 
Grants Sub-Committee in May 2005 to The Guildhall School Trust (the Trust) 
(Charity No. 1082472, Company No. 04041975) to go towards the cost of UK and 
EU bursaries. A £30,000 payment has been made annually for scholarships since 
then, into the School’s account via journal payment, rather than the Guildhall 
School Trust’s account.  

2. The annual payment has been used for scholarships, going into the School’s 
scholarships account and was awarded as an unrestricted award to help attract 
the best artists to the School and London. 

The City Corporation’s Service Based Review  

3. In March 2016,
[...]
 new academies joining the Trust, as approved by the Trust 
Board on 5 July 2017. It also asks Members to approve the Chairman of each local 
governing body, as per the Sponsorship Agreement between the City of London 
Corporation and the Trust.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the City of London Academies Trust Board approved the appointment of 
Trust Governors on the local governing bodies of the Trust’s new schools, as 
per Appendix 1. 

 Approve the Chairmen of each local governing body, as per the Sponsorship 
Agreement 

 Note that a Chairman is still being sought for the City of London Academy 
Highgate Hill.  

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Another five schools will be joining the City of London Academies Trust (the 
Trust) in September. Interim local governing bodies have been in place to ensure 
the schools continue to operate with the oversight of strong governance 
structures. The interim local governing bodies needed to be made permanent 
before the start of the 2017 academic year in September.  

2. The Articles of Association provide that membership and proceedings of local 
governing bodies will be determined by the Trustees. The Sponsorship 
Agreement between the City Corporation as Sponsor and the Trust requires that 
the Trustees consult with the City when appointing local governing bodies under 
Article 100 of the Trust’s Articles of Association. It also notes that the 
membership of local governing bodies must be notified to the City Corporation, 
and that the Chairman of every local governing body must be approved by the 
City Corporation.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 11



 

 

3. Education Board Members were invited to provide nominees at its meeting on 25 
May 2017, and were invited to nominate candidates via email. Candidates were 
also sought from SGOSS.  

Current Position 

4. A report went to the Trust Board on 5 July with proposed membership for the five 
new local governing bodies. The Trust approved the repor
[...]




Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Education Strategy Update
	5 Education Activities Update
	7 Education Budget Update
	8 Revenue Outturn 2016/17
	9 Review of funding to The Guildhall School Trust and the Guildhall School of Music & Drama for Scholarships
	10 Revised eligibility criteria for the City Educational Trust Fund and the City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity
	11 Appointment of Governors to New Schools' Local Governing Bodies
	12 Report of Action Taken Since the Last Meeting
	14 City of London Learning & Engagement Forum (LEF) - establishing a cultural education partnership
	15 STEM and Policy Education Programme Legacy - Policy Initiatives Fund Application
	16 Employability Strategy 2017-20
	17 City of London Corporation's Apprenticeships Programme
	21 Non-Public Minutes
	22 Additional Funding for City Academies
	23 Quality Assurance and Accountability Framework Monitoring Visits Summer 2016 - Predicted Outcomes
	24 Provision of Additional Primary School Places and Social Housing on the Former Richard Cloudesley School Site, Golden Lane, EC1



Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 20 July 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor 
West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 20 July 2017 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
Ann Holmes (Deputy Chairman) 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Stuart Fraser 
Christopher Hayward 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
 

The Lord Mountevans 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Roy Blackwell 
Veronica Wadley 
 

Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan 
Stephanie Basten 
Claire Tunley 
Jack Joslin 
Mark Jarvis 
Emily Rimington  

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Economic Development Office 
- The City Bridge Trust 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 

Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children’s Services 

Mark Emmerson - Education Strategy Director 

Gerald Mehrtens 
Barbara Hamilton  

- Director of Academy Development 
- Head of Adult Community Learning 

Jeanne Barnard 
Sharon Ament 
Sian Bird 
Grace Rawnsley 
Abigail Tinkler 

- Education Policy Manager 
- Chair of Learning and Engagement Forum 
- Barbican Centre 
- Head of Learning (Open Spaces) 
- Learning Manager (Open Spaces) 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy John Bennett, Caroline Haines, Tim 
Campbell and Helen Sanson.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 9 
(Review of Funding to the Guildhall School Music Trust and the Guildhall 
School of Music and Drama for Scholarships) as a Member of the Board of 
Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2017 were approved as a correct 
record.  
 
 



4. EDUCATION STRATEGY UPDATE  
Members considered an update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services regarding the Education Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members 
 

 Approve the updated prioritised actions for Objective 1 and Objective 3 
of the Education Strategy 2016-19. 

 Agree that officers continue to refine the prioritised actions in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Education Board, and report back 
in September with a final version of prioritised actions for Objective 1 
and 3, and an action plan for the 2017/18 academic year.  

 
5. EDUCATION ACTIVITIES UPDATE  

Members considered an update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services regarding activities and events undertaken in support of the 
Education Strategy, and the following points were made.  
 

 The Education Policy Manager agreed to update Members outside of the 
meeting on the details regarding the length and content of the Prefects’ 
Leadership Course.  
 

 A Member requested that events such as the City of London Freemen’s 
School Residential Course should be advertised to the City Family of 
Schools earlier in the year.  

 
RECEIVED  
 

6. SAFEGUARDING  
The Education Strategy Director noted that there were no safeguarding issues 
to bring to the attention of the Board.  
 

7. EDUCATION BUDGET UPDATE  
Members considered a joint update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the Chamberlain regarding the Education Budget. 
Members requested that future iterations of the report retain the original budget  
figure for individual items and instead focus on actual or forecast reporting 
variances against those figures.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members 
 

 Approve the proposed revised Education budget and note the latest 
forecast Outturn position. 

 Note that there has been a £4k increase in the overall budget as a result 
of an additional corporate funding to cover expected higher pension 
costs. Apart from this amendment, aggregate  expenditure matched 
budget although individual items showed some variances. 

 
 
 



 
8. REVENUE OUTTURN 2016/17  

Members considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services regarding the Revenue Outturn 2016/17. 
 
RECEIVED  
 

9. REVIEW OF FUNDING TO THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL TRUST AND THE 
GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA FOR SCHOLARSHIPS  
Members considered a joint report of the Director of Community Services and 
the Chamberlain regarding a review of funding for the Guildhall School Trust 
and the Guildhall School of Music and Drama for scholarships and the following 
points were made.  
 

 In response to a question, the Education Policy Manager clarified that 
the funding went towards both bursaries and scholarships.  
 

 Members noted that they were minded to approve the recommendations 
set out within the paper subject to future reporting from the Guildhall 
School of Music and Drama featuring detail on the allocation between 
scholarship and bursary funding. Future reporting should also include 
detail on whether funding awards were means tested.  
 

RESOLVED, that Members 
 

 Agree to continue the City Corporation’s payment of £30,000 to the 
School to fund scholarships for the 2018/19 and 2019/20 financial years 
subject to the School reporting back annually to the Education Board on 
the numbers of scholarships awarded and the impact of the grant. 
 

 Agree to review the payment again after a further two years’ funding in 
the context of the City Corporation’s education priorities at the time. 

 
10. REVISED ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR THE CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST 

FUND AND THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED 
EDUCATION CHARITY  
Members considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer regarding revised 
eligibility criteria for the City Educational Trust Fund and the City of London 
Corporation Combined Education Charity. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members 
 

 Approve the amended eligibility criteria for the Charities; and 
 

 Approve the dates for the next deadline of the Education & Employment 
theme of the Central Grants Programme. 
 
 
 

 



11. APPOINTMENT OF GOVERNORS TO NEW SCHOOLS' LOCAL 
GOVERNING BODIES  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the appointment of governors to new schools’ local 
governing bodies and the following points were made.  
 

 Members commented that the balance of skills across the various local 
governing bodies was promising, but that Highgate Hill and Newham 
Collegiate Sixth could benefit from some more business skills.  
 

 The Chairman noted that Dame Colette Bowe had been identified as 
potential Governor for Highbury Grove and would be put forward for 
consideration by the City of London Academies Trust. 
 

 The Chairman added that two vacancies had arisen on the Board of the 
City of London Academy Islington. Members agreed in principle to the 
appointment of His Honour Judge Philip Katz and Russell Wilmer to fill 
the resultant skillsets. 
 

 The Deputy Chairman noted that the skills audit template used by the 
Education Unit and the City of London Academies Trust could be 
reviewed to ensure it accurately captured governor skills sets. 
 

RESOLVED, that Members 
 

 Note the City of London Academies Trust Board had approved the 
appointment of Trust Governors on the local governing bodies of the 
Trust’s new schools, as per Appendix 1. 
 

 Approve the Chairmen of each local governing body, as per the 
Sponsorship Agreement. 
 

 Note that a Chairman was still being sought for the City of London 
Academy Highgate Hill.  
 

 Grant delegated authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to appoint to the two City nominee 
vacancies at the City of London Academy Islington.  

 
12. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

Members considered a report of the Town Clerk on action taken since the last 
meeting.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

13. ACADEMIES DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  
The Director of Academy Development was heard regarding the academies 
development programme and the following points were made.  
 



 Highgate Hill, Shoreditch Park and Primary Academy Islington were all 
scheduled to open in September 2017. Newham Collegiate Sixth would 
open in March 2018 due to ongoing lease negotiations. The London 
Borough of Newham would provide funding for the period September 
2017 – March 2018.  
 

 There were two issues concerning Highbury Grove, namely the fact that 
a neighbouring school shared private finance initiative (PFI) 
infrastructure with Highbury Grove, and second whether a proposed one 
form of entry (1FE) increase should be deferred one year whilst the 
school was absorbed into the City of London Academies Trust.  
 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Director of Academy 
Development noted that admissions numbers for the three academies 
were as follows: 130 for Shoreditch Park, 44 for Primary Academy 
Islington and 86 for Highgate Hill. Both pan London and local factors 
affected the number of acceptances versus the number of applications.  
 

 The Chairman noted that the City of London Corporation had overseen a 
significant expansion of its academy offer in recent years. Given that the 
skills element of the Education Strategy was an emerging focus of the 
Board, he would welcome a steer from Members  further academy 
expansion. Members agreed that future openings should be deferred 
until the new wave of schools was fully integrated unless a very pressing 
case could be made for the City of London Corporation to sponsor a 
further academy.  
 

 In response to a comment from the Chairman, the Education Strategy 
Director noted that capital works to Highbury Grove would not prove a 
problem for the existing site, as access was directly from the road and 
would not affect the access to the existing school. Project management 
would be overseen by the City of London Academies Trust, and the 
management of Highbury Grove would be supported by both the 
Executive Principal of City of London Academy Islington and the Chief 
Executive of the City of London Academies Trust.  
 

 The Director of Academy Development noted that there was a demand 
for sixth form places, and that the capacity of an additional Sixth Form 
block would benefit the City of London Academies Trust as a whole.  
 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services confirmed there had been a pan-London dip in 
demand for school places and the reasons for this fall were being 
examined by London Councils. A wider paper on demand and the future 
growth of the City’s academy sponsorship would be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Board.  
 

RESOLVED, that Members approve the deferral of the capital build at Highbury 
Grove by 12 months to the 2018/19 academic year. 
 



14. CITY OF LONDON LEARNING & ENGAGEMENT FORUM (LEF) - 
ESTABLISHING A CULTURAL EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP  
Members considered a report of the Chair of the City of London Learning & 
Engagement Forum regarding the establishment of a cultural education 
partnership. The Chairman noted that the funding for the proposed learning 
initiative had been agreed in principle by the Policy and Resources Committee, 
but that a satisfactory business case had yet to be presented to him and the 
Deputy Chairman under delegated authority. To allow the project to progress, 
Members therefore agreed to release £30,000 of the agreed funding subject to 
a further report and business case being submitted to the November 2017  
meeting of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members approve the release of £30,000 of the agreed 
£150,000 funding to allow the proposal progress, subject to a business case 
being submitted to a future meeting of the Education Board for approval.  
 

15. STEM AND POLICY EDUCATION PROGRAMME LEGACY - POLICY 
INITIATIVES FUND APPLICATION  
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding the 
STEM and Policy Education Programme Legacy and a further Policy Initiatives 
Fund Application. Members noted that the proposal had been approved by the 
Policy and Resources Committee and the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood 
and Queen’s Park Committee.  
 
In response to a comment from a Member, the Head of Learning noted that the 
City’s support for Forest schools could be examined by the City of London 
Learning and Engagement Forum.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

16. EMPLOYABILITY STRATEGY 2017-20  
Members considered a report of the Director of Economic Development 
regarding the Employability Strategy 2017-2020 and the following points were 
made.  
 

 The Education Strategy Director noted that a detailed action plan to 
support the strategy would be submitted to the Board in late 2017.  
 

 In response to a comment from a Member, the Education Strategy 
Director noted that the development of soft skills was a focus of the 
Education Strategy. The Deputy Chairman added that embedding 
positive behaviours and attitude to work should be a particular focus.  
 

 In response to a comment from a Member, the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services agreed to examine whether all City Schools 
should consider signing up for the National Citizens Service.  
 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Education Strategy 
Director confirmed that the City of London Academies Trust was signed 
up to the Government’s Careers & Enterprise Company.  



 
RECEIVED  
 
 

17. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S APPRENTICESHIPS PROGRAMME  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the City of London Corporation’s Apprenticeships 
Programme and the following points were made.  
 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Head of Adult Community 
Learning confirmed that apprentices for the City Open Spaces would be 
recruited into the July 2017 cohort of apprentices. 
 

 The Business Engagement Manager (Economic Development Office) 
noted that financial services firms paid 10% of the Apprenticeship Levy 
but only employed 3% of the total apprentices. Further work would be 
needed to be done to increase that percentage.  
 

RECEIVED  
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Education Board Strategy Day 
In response to a request from a Member, the Town Clerk agreed to convene an 
away day for the Board to discuss elements of strategy. 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2017 were approved as 
a correct record.  
 

22. ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR CITY ACADEMIES  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding additional funding for City academies.  
 

23. QUALITY ASSURANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY FRAMEWORK 
MONITORING VISITS SUMMER 2016 - PREDICTED OUTCOMES  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding predicted outcomes arising from the quality assurance and 
accountability framework monitoring visits conducted during summer 2017.  
 
 
 



 
 

24. PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES AND SOCIAL 
HOUSING ON THE FORMER RICHARD CLOUDESLEY SCHOOL SITE, 
GOLDEN LANE, EC1  
Members considered a joint report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and the City Surveyor regarding the provision of additional primary 
school places and social housing on the former Richard Cloudesley School site, 
Golden Lane, EC1.  
 

25. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business regarding the format of Board agenda 
packs.  

 
The meeting ended at 4.31 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
Alistair.MacLellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


